

To Be Argued By:
CHARLES MOERDLER
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

App. Div. Nos.: 2015-03922
2015-12041

MYMOENA DAVIDS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Defendants-Appellants,

MICHAEL MULGREW, as President of the United Federation of Teachers, Local 2,
American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UFT

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400

Adam S. Ross, Esq.
United Federation of Teachers
52 Broadway, New York, NY 10004
(212) 701-9420

Co-Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

RICHMOND COUNTY CLERK'S
INDEX NO. 101105/14

Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I PLAINTIFFS PRESENT A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE CHALLENGED STATUTES.....	5
POINT II THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, WHICH, IN ANY EVENT, IS INAPPLICABLE HERE	8
A. Appellees Have Not Alleged Causes Attributable To The State.....	10
B. Appellees Have Failed To Allege Facts That Demonstrate The Absence Of A Sound Basic Education	13
POINT III THIS CASE PRESENTS A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLICY OR POLITICAL QUESTION.....	14
A. The Motion Court Erred In Confusing Justiciability With Jurisdiction.....	14
B. The Complaints Have Been Mooted By Legislative Action.....	20
POINT IV THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE NOT RIPE AND APPELLEE’S LACK STANDING.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amazon.com, LLC v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 183 (1st Dept. 2010), <i>affirmed sub nom, Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Taxation and Finance</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 682 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 83 A.D.2d 217 (2d Dept. 1981).....	14
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	9, 10, 17
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	12
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	10
<i>Hussein v. New York</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012)	17, 19
<i>Hussein v. New York</i> , 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep't 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012).....	22
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	22
<i>Matter of Montano v. Cnty. Legislature of Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 70 A.D.3d 203 (2d Dep't 2009)	19
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of N.Y.S. Inspection Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls. v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	18

<i>New York State United Teachers v. State of New York</i> , -- A.D.3d – (3d Dep’t May 5, 2016)	8
<i>Paynter v. State of New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	8, 15
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003)	5
<i>Roberts v. Health and Hosp. Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	20
<i>Soc. of the Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	22
<i>Tamagni v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 530 (1998)	6
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 619 (2d Dist. 2016).....	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , BC484642, 2014 WL 6478415 (Cal. Sup. Ct. L.A. County Aug. 27, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Irving</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 238 (1995)	6
Statutes	
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2573	9, 11, 12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g.....	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(2).....	9, 11
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3020	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3020-a.....	17
Other Authorities	
N.Y. Const., Art. XI	8, 9

Rule of Board of Regents § 30-2.14..... 20

Elizabeth Harris, *New York State Test Scores Inspire Conflicting Interpretations*, New York Times, A17, August 6, 2015 13

Monica Disare, *Could Scoring Changes Explain the Rise in New York’s Tests Results? Experts Say They’re Not Convinced*, Chalkbeat, August 5, 2016, available at <http://www.chalkbeat.org/posts/ny/2016/08/05/could-scoring-changes-explain-the-rise-in-new-yorks-english-test-results/1>..... 13

The United Federation of Teachers (the “UFT”) respectfully submits this reply brief in support of its appeal from two Orders of the Supreme Court, Richmond County (Minardo, J.) dated March 12, 2015 and October 28, 2015 and in response to the briefs filed by Plaintiffs-Respondents John Keoni Wright, *et al.* (the “Wright Plaintiffs”) on April 28, 2016 and by Plaintiffs-Respondents Myomena Davids, *et al.* (the “Davids Plaintiffs”) on July 8, 2016.
